" Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

15

DATE November 7, 2016

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR BEAVER AVENUE STREETSCAPE - BEAVER CREST DRIVE TO FAGEN DRIVE, CONCRETE
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of-the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Beaver Avenue Streetscape - Beaver Crest
Drive to Fagen Drive, 04-2012-005, in accordance with the contract approved between Concrete Technologies, Inc.,
Brad Baumler, President, 1001 SE 37th Street, Grimes, IA 50111, under Roll Call No. 14-0570, of April 7, 2014, and
the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $1,939,914.69 is the total cost, of which $1,909,914.69 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AY, ILABLE
Kathleen Vanderpool Daniel E. Ritter

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Fundmg Source: 2016-2017 CIP, Page Street - 5, Beaver Avenue Streetscape, ST245, Being: $439,000 (maximum)
in Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds being 80% eligible construction costs under IDOT Project No
STP-E-1945(804)--8V-77; $350,000 in Storm Water Utility Funds, SM057; $300,000 from Beaverdale Betterment
Coalition; $37,718.28 from Des Moines Water Works for water main construction; and the remaining $813,196.4814 in
G.0O. Bonds, ST245.

STP-E-1945(804)--8V-77

04-2012-005 1




*Roll Call Number

DATE November 7, 2016

Agenda Item Number

[%

COUNCIL ACTION

YEAS

NAYS

Pass

COWNIE

COLEMAN

GATTO

GRAY

HENSLEY

MOORE

WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ciry or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY

Beaver Avenue Streetscape - Beaver Crest Drive to Fagen Drive

Activity ID 04-2012-005

On April 7, 2014, under Roll Call No. 14-0570, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
Concrete Technologies, Inc., in the amount of $1,738,907.14. Tabulated below is a history of project change
orders.

Change
Order No. Imitiated By Description Amount

1 Contractor 8/6/2014 $24,290.99
Storm sewer revisions due to utility impacts.

2 Contractor 9/3/2014 $23,914.24
Relocation of sanitary sewer services north of Urbandale
Avenue.

3 Contractor 10/22/2014 $23,260.15

Relocation of sanitary sewer services for installation of
storm sewer pipe.

4 Contractor 1/22/2015 $23,801.40
Additional street patching of Beaver Avenue due to sanitary
sewer service relocations.

5 Engineering 4/6/2015 $27,225.00

Increase quantity of granular backfill for storm sewer
installation and add an additional twenty-one (21) working
days to the contract.

6 Contractor 5/21/2015 $24,785.54
Adjustment to as-built quantites and additon of pedestrian
pole and HMA driveway to the contract.

7 Engineering 9/15/2015 $24,707.61

Addition of storm sewer items and conduit for the
Beaverdale neighborhood's future use along Beaver Avenue.

8 Contractor 10/29/2015 $24,179.96
Adjustment of quantities to as constructed quantities.
9 Contractor 2/11/2016 $24,773.00

Addition of joint sealant, HMA patching, manhole
adjustments, and concrete driveway adjustments to the
contract.

Activity ID 04-2012-005 Page 1 of 2




10 Engineering

Activity ID 04-2012-005

3/23/2016
Adjust contract quantities to as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount
Total Change Orders
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Total Contract Amount

$(19,930.34)

$1,738,907.14
$201,007.55
11.56%
$1,939,914.69

Page 2 of 2




November 7, 2016

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Beaver Avenue Streetscape- Beaver
Crest Drive to Fagen Drive, Concrete Technologies, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize
final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT;:
Amount: $1,939,914.69 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2016-2017 CIP, Page Street - 5, Beaver Avenue Streetscape, ST245, Being:

$439,000 (maximum) in Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds being 80% eligible
construction costs under IDOT Project No STP-E-1945(804)--8V-77; $350,000 in Storm Water Utility Funds,
SM057; $300,000 from Beaverdale Betterment Coalition; $37,718.28 from Des Moines Water Works for
water main construction; and the remaining $813,196.4814 in G.O. Bonds, ST245.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On April 7, 2014, under Roll Call No. 14-0570, the City Council awarded a contract to Concrete
Technologies, Inc., Brad Baumler, President, 1001 SE 37th Street, Grimes, IA 50111 for the construction of
the following improvement:

Beaver Avenue Streetscape - Beaver Crest Drive to Fagen Drive, 04-2012-005

The improvement includes construction of sidewalks, driveways, site furnishings, plantings, miscellaneous
Portland Cement Concrete, and an HMA Pavement Overlay, together with the necessary removals,
earthwork, clearing and grubbing, erosion control, subdrains, storm sewers, traffic control, traffic signals, and
street lighting; all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 556-102/211, on
Beaver Avenue from Beaver Crest Drive to Fagen Drive, Des Moines, [owa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Beaver Avenue Streetscape - Beaver Crest Drive to Fagen Drive,
Activity ID 04-2012-005, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I
hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on May 16, 2014, and was completed
on October 31, 2016.

1

Englneering - T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 - WWW~dm9°V-°fgf\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa *50309-189]




I further certify that $1,939,914.69 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $1,909,914.69 has been
paid the Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above
project, the remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for
unresolved claims on file in accordance with Towa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is
shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

WMOOO/W o

Pamela S. Cooksey, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering + T 515.283.4920 * F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.
ngineerng ww.cmeov.ar9 /lCify Hall = 400 Robert D. Ray Drive + Des Moines ¢ lowa +50309-1891




i

REVISED PAY ESTIMATE NO. 21

BEAVER AVENUE STREETSCAPE

IDOT PROJECT NO. STP-E-1945(804)-~8V-77
CITY OF DES MOINES ACTIVITY ID 04-2012-005
AECOM PROJECT NO. 60322022

PERIOD ENDING September 9, 2016

3 Durahiiity, 6 In. co

7| Stendard oe'S| rﬂlnd c«mm Concrete’

1242845

CONTRACT AUTHORIZED AMOUNT TQ DATE
ITEM NO. ITEM CODE TEM uniT | uNITPRICE DIVISION 1 DIVISION 2 DIVISION 2 CONTRACT CONTRACT DIVISIONY | DIViSION2 | DIVISION 3 AUTHORZED AUTHORIZED DVISIONT | DIVISION2 | DVISION3 | QUANTTTY AMOUNT
3 QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTTTY | QUANTITY | QUANTITY QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY | QUANTITY | QUANTITY TO DATE TO BATE
2101-0850002_|Cl8: yand Grubbin; s 780.00 2 1.580.00
S ~.1:2102:2626000.7) ST R B . - i I Y Y - ) IR R o SEA140:00 ]
2102-2710080_|Excavailon, CI 0, Waste 50 ,875.00
L - 1*2105-8425005 1| Topnoil \Eamlsh and Spred =~ . . - - - T B _ -] o - o A12.50
2115-0100000 |Modifted Sub-baae (CO #3) (CDS) CD#1U [] E7,643.10
“8" 142214 51451504 et Scarificaiion ] i B 7-35300:00 |
7 2301-1023060 sllndam or SBp Ferm Perllnnd Cernam cmm Pavemnent, Cfzss C, Class 2514

32 )52511:B745000

oY Sidewatk (CO #1
Ci

2511-7526007 {Sidewalk, P.¢ Cnnﬂelqur\.

72511:7528107 | Datectutiie Wai

2512-1858000 |Curb,

33 2515-6745600 lemllanav:d Drlvew (CO'G) (] l10)
-2518:69100007|Safaty.Closum (CO#2)-

2524-8785110 |Removal of T} Asl n (CO#1!

2} 2525-0000100 i TaNc Sighaltzation

2525-0000120 {Remaval of Traflic Sl nllluﬁm

|
»

- |#2526-8285000 #{Construction Survey -

13|
15

2788.71 §

T 38/448,55)

138.126.85

T L Cie G, Clani | oy P g
A e e T o : S B0 oo .
Fiot Mk Asfhall Mt (1,000,000 £SAL), Safocs Coumer 7 WL To
s 23030038590 |5 puctal Fn:unnn oot (O £10s TON |$ 824 s g
p G e422(COMD), § = ] R T T AT
hlltSlm las conu ofs -
g T D Ty Y B
3 128 1,580.00
TEA &) § R | ~alsT 779.700.00
SATB-0750100" fintake, EW-801 (G0 #9) G 3 €07 EA 1 7 7ls 294000
43502503007 ake; SW-503 (CONS), - =27 = A TTals T 830000
24356250700 [imake, SW-507 (CO 1) (COR; EA sl s{s__ asezsn0
~[2435 0251100 | rtaka SW.ST1.(CO ) (CORT). TEA R i DR . 0 f
2Z435.0600010_|Manhoie Adjustmini, Minor {CO #10 EA ] 3 3[s
250282131047 StbdralA  FVG ;Standan; NonPaortsd, 410, 2 ] = ~al EEY
2502—3113105 Smﬂﬂ PVC, Slﬁnﬂlrﬂ, NB{\-F.\"EI’II!H &in. LF $ 40 40| 1,120:00
25030114215 noun T f neee, R P casa s 425 31,875.00
2 | 25030114218 zuonn ;"",_;""" i g e ore Carrs Pl (RCF, F s 2000 383 e 405 aw0s(s 3240000
2 [ 250014221 hsth ouns iy 24 GO o] e o N L j
Storm Sewsr ity Main, Trenched, g crele Fipe (RCF)
25 | 2s0roiza [ e e (RGP, F |s 9450 m s uasim
. 19! nl!l!ﬁh!ﬂv crats £ C R B ) T F N P T - Ble ]
R st o o T : oA F |8 10500 RE) of ofs -
lorm Sewsr Gravity Main, Tranched, umumdecnuntuPl e (RCF),
21| zsoaoriazss [ogn e e o CO#1) (€0 K R r s 13100 i
2505 D200035 S| Rariove SIorh Swhr a5 38 (COFT Eo5 = 7 g I
26054984000 [Flowable Mortar (CO #5 e 53 4815.00
B 0 2510-5745850 2 |Ramaval ol Ravemant (COKS) (CO#10) .- SYiF .1 B6,852507) i
31 | 25106750600 |Removal of Iniake ard Ullity Access (CO #7) EA 2520,00 s
S
=
5Y
SE
LF
O E
SY
EAT]
EA
i3

45 2527-8263108 |Painted P-vemanl Mﬂ'kln Wmmnml ar SDMWM CO #10 120

46 5. Prefonied: ir-Marking Materal (CO-#11 832" _ 2 i
47 annhmuliaad CQ¥10) 24

48 30 = & i
48 2527-5263180 [Paveiment Markings Removed 75 75

50, 2527-0263190" | Syimbolé'and Lejends Refu Dl - N R £ - N i
5 2527-5270111 |Grooves Cut For Pavemant Mlﬂdn 3 {CO #1 18 181§ 3 571.710 18.

52 2527-9270120 i|Grooves Cut For Symbold and Lagends (CO¥1 T2 i 38 2770007 N

a3 2523-8445110 |TraMic Cantrol 1 s 5,302.00

54" |12528:3445119 {[Flaggers (CO®I0Q) — -~ - 18! - L SATS[S " 5862508 L ATE|” !
&S 2525-5070110 {Paiches, Full Depth Finish, By Amoa {CO 74 00#10 500 500 68.500.00 4205 42051 § 57,608.50 420 5|

56 || 2529:5070120 i Paicties, Full TFinlsh By Coint (COE4) " - " " N - 4 -3 %7 - - o LTS T 555681004 "_71A - -

57 25334880005 |Mohllzation [F] 0.2 s 135,000.00 os 0.2
587 2552:0000220 7| Réplacamient of Unsuttable Backm) Matsiial (CO #7) / R B N T S’ R R | i
58 zsss-sssnm Flanlln Sofl . 117} 9,243.00 117

8o : ' Sidp AA01+50 (CO #7) i i i = - ] S K i i
&4 ZSEB-BBBDWS B-Inch Water Service Alteration (CO 1 . | of =

82 2599-2980005 | Ad]uat Metar,Plt afid Stop'Box 16 Frisl Grads (CO #6)-(CO #7) SR - = C Trresn i) 5 _ ) Y 220500~ 31

XY




REVISED PAY ESTIMATE NO. 21

BEAVER AVENUE STREETSCAPE

IDOT PROJECT NO. STP-E-1345(804)-8V-77
CITY OF DES MOINES ACTIVITY ID 04-2012-005
AECOM PROJECT NO, §0322022

FPERIOD ENDING September 9, 2016

CONTRACT

AUTHORIZER

ITEMNG, | ITEM CODE TEm

UNIT UNIT PRICE

DIVISION 1
QUANTITY

DIVISION 2
QUANTITY

DIVISION 3

DIVISION 1 | DIVISION 2
QUANTITY | QUANTITY

DIVISION 3
QUANTITY

AUTHORIZED
QUANTITY

DIVISION 1
QUANTITY

AMOUNT TO DATE
DMVISIONZ2 | BIVISIONA | al

UANTITY
QUANTITY | QUANTITY TO DATE

2590-8900005 |Bench, A
VEEB

i
g

2598-9890006 ;| BANER;
2585-9980005 |Bike Rack

Y
T

#2508-9866005|Bulb, ‘Fumished:aod Irstallsd B i

2585-9998005 Cancrete Shlr
| 25989950005 +{Fira Hydriifit Assambly o Exdiniig Water Main & STA102+42

2588-9090005 |Fire Hydrant R!Iuﬂtlrm at STA 1DE+H! CO ﬂ10
425358995005 ||GFCL o

2588-5988005 |Ground Cover, Fumhhnl End Instalied (O #10)

|1 2693-0090006 | InStall NEW M&tar Rt sid Stop BoX.(CO#T) .~

25089-9899005 |Perenndal Plant, Fumnished and nn:!lad
2589-9990005 |Rermioval of Fim Hydriit (CO W7

o

= i
9.264.00 {

2595-3880005 |Removal of Fire H -on- El'lllln Mlln SLSTA 102*2

"'1,906:00:] -

£4583-:9980005 . {ReMmava) of Metes P (CO 7)

g

2506-0999005 |Secondary Elactrics] Service Connection
| 126864800005 ] Storim Water Comettons)par,

glolglzleleigloiniclsloole
&
K
g

2,416.00

2535-8990005 |Trash Receptacls

1

ZZ.ZEQ.DG

ul

2589:8990005. itar:Maln Altsration #1

el

2589-5969005_|Watar Main Alieration #2 (CO ¥7)

2695-D895005 | Witer Main Alteration #3 (CO #7) -~

2593-8998005 |\Watar Muin Allsration #4 {(CO #7)

. 2595:0800005 || WiteT' Sefvice:Stop Bea, New Housls

2558-5550005 |Water Servics Biop Bax, Naw Housing and Rod

&

“1#2506:9900005 ;| Waler:Servica Sthp. Box: Relocste (CO.#7)
2589-5380005 {Waler Service, Check Bapih CD"O

- | ¥2588-0050005 | Water Sarvice, Disconnect (GO

2599-5950005 |Water Seivice, Lowar 1-inch With N-w Copper CO #6
~|%2596:5990005 /[ \Watsr Sefvice-New (CO#T) .~ -~

2593.9590005 |Water Servics, Relocallon GO¥7)

|+ 2589:9990005 ' (\Waler Seivice. Tap (CO#7

2599-9995008 {2-Inch PVC Electricsi Duct (CO #1

2585-9995009 {4-Inch PV Electrical Duct
2539-5995009 {Trea Proieciion - Fence (CO #10)

11,392 850

- 2565.9939010 :|Re/Tioval of T rafic SigializatidhPed. Cro#aln

E-I.

~5.920.00:]

2599-9998010 |Temporry Traflic Slgralizailon

1,480.00

1192100}

i

$2508:9098010 " {Traflic'Sigridiation/ Pud. Crossing
2555-9998010_|Tree Protaction

sgasﬁﬁﬂseﬁz;sém:sdssaauéa:uﬂ:aagﬂgm

13,549,08

100" - |:-2599-0080014 | BrEk Pavers (4 I6chi x 8 ich.Clay) (CO#10)

101 2558-93968014 _{Engraved Brick Pavers (4 Inch x 8 Inch CII
. _1|:-2598-5688014 | Inforational Signing (SO #10)

[

17;458.00)
2.151.00

14148 3252200

65| B 825.00

A48

103 2593-3988020 [Foundation Rock (CO #10)

104 1726012538010 :{SddIng'(CO#E) (CO #10).

105 2603-2643110_|Walering For Scd, Special DHdl Control, ar Slope Prmadbn {CO #10)
;]72801-2843300 Mnbllhll!mforwﬂlﬂn [CO#{0) .

107 2602-0000308 |Perim

18] J18}i8 - 8,19500)

109 2816-0000110 |Shrubs

+2810-0000120: [ Tréss {CO #1!

11 2610-0000200_}Mulch

- [{172610:0000400 -\Witérig for:Placts (CO#
2528-9280004 |Changeable Messags Signs, Portahle (00*1)

""Ho02 . ~)"2539:9990005 7| TraMc Control MOLHIAIGT{CT #1)

2539-9999005 |Water Maln Alteralion #5 (CO #1
Ernn | Storm Sewer Gravity Mam, i

S Reinforced Corncrats Arch Pipa .-
20000 {Class A1), 18- (CO #1)

3402-0425031|Grarular Backil (CO #1 [CO #5) (CQ

.| “2435-D14D148 "{Mriicla, Sloi.Sewer SW401:48 162 (CO'81)
24350251000 |Intake, SW-510 (CO #1

°| 12595-3880005 S |Relocats Senitery Sewer North of Uibandale Averus (CO#2)
25895398005 |Moblization for PCE Patching Nnnh of Urhandnl: Avenue (GD M)
;| :2599-089801 03| PadesiralnPole (CO #8)

sils.  narE00

23,250.80

5,826.00]

8.580.00

23,54B.24']

2554.0212020_|Valve Bax Exiension {CO #6)

AlS° 183864

-] “2599.5999010 {Riicis & Re-liistall BACK PAvSrS (CO#5) ©

2.200.00

2588-9898020 {HMA Drive (CO 25

250,00

+2598-9998010 | Convert Exltinglintake to'Maols(CONT)
2585-5898010 |Additional Manhale and Intake Depth (CO #7)

335251

MRS

4,510.00

-8mMe” . [ ¥2598-95840101]20:inchiDifctla‘iron Biba wi Coficrate Callats (COMT)

olala

i f s |

;820.00]

2588-8695010 |Fire Hy

EINN

14,532.68

)

_4:853.00
12,014.04

ia




REVISED PAY ESTIMATE NO, 21

BEAVER AVENUE STREETSCAPE

IDOT PROJECT NO. STP-E-1945(804)—8V-77
CITY OF DES MOINES ACTIVITY ID 04-2012-005
AECOM PROJECT NO. 60322022

PERIOD ENDING September 9, 2015

CONTRAGT AUTHORIZED AMGUNT TO DATE
DIVISION1 | DVISIONZ | DVISIGNS | CONTRAGT DIVISION1 | DIVISION2 | DMVISIGN3 | AUTHORIZED DIVISION1 | DIVISION2 | DIVISIONS | QUANTITY | AMOUNT
FEMNO. | [TEM CODE STEM UNIT | UNITPRICE | guanmiry | quantiy | quantiry | auawmy QUANTITY | QUANTITY | quawtiry |  quanmTy QUANTITY | QUANTITY | QUANTITY | TODATE | ToDATE
15| s gagents [EmergreySp v A GO T 7 7 670
g L Rwlll Diivinimy Formeat Vision:Clinle (CO #8) " [ P R ¥ S - T R - . ST § A “5,925.00]
o e 73525
|/-2555:5899010 7| Lawer Exdsting S T T _ - - - |8 283200
| 2559.9585010 _{Repalr B 043 80
T25UsSER0I0T|P - 7 z = = N FCTT]
315.40
7 ide g - == ; = 7] i R | SR
zsaunmzu TLndsca 2 55825
" M-4R ¥ 0 - = K| = S s ~ 550100
~Eve-95a00 Turshane Sasfart (€0 #8 o w08 s So5]s__ potesn
: : o = PR T = 885 T8es]s T 251375]
z - 7 3 249800
i : t) G A IR = — T &1 AlS " A2.78475]
~3599-8658010 [Remoust & Rap |===mnmAce Driveway Tapers [C0 5 3,690.00 - 7 s sow00
8034 * ~{12558.0589010 T Adumianal: Survay (GO #10) - 133525 - - - EiE A B i (s 133525
| 2530001 ool Landscaping oTzston GO W77 10,0 B 1 |s 1.100,00
8038 | o EamE0I0 AN aFel SOl reparal 102500~ 5 gl ; IS Tozson
L {
TOiAI.S $ 1,738,807.14 3 1,839,014.89 $ 1,5:5.514.!9
FUNDING SUMMARY DUE THIS ESTIMATE TOTAL EARNED TO DATE TOTAL EARNED TODATE § 1,938.914.89
DIVISION 1 - IDOT FUNDS (MAX. $438,000.00] & GITY OF DES MOINES FUNDS s . 5 142251113 STORED MATERIALS _$
DIVISION 2 - GITY OF BES MOINES FUNDS M 000 s aso26857 SUBTOTAL S TRSaTAeS"
DIVISION 3 - DES MOINES WATER WORKS FUNDS 3 0.00 s ari1ass LESS 3% RETAINAGE S 20.000.00
SUBTOTAL $ 1,800,514.83
TaTAL s . $1.508.914.88 LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT 3 _ 150891483
DUE THIS ESTIMATE ™S N
[0/28//6
P! FAREDBY / DATE
— % 4 /Z g// A
CHECKERBY" DATE

=




